

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
PASHA ANWAR, et al.,)
)
) Plaintiffs,)
)
) v.)
) Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM)
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,)
)
) Defendants.)
)
)
This Document Relates To: *Headway Investment Corp v.*)
American Express Bank Ltd., No. 09-CV-8500; *Ricardo*)
Lopez v. Standard Chartered Bank International)
(Americas) Ltd., No. 10-CV-919; *Maridom Ltd. v.*)
Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd.,)
No. 10-CV-920; and *Maria Akriby Valladolid v. American*)
Express Bank Ltd., No. 10-CV-918.)
----- X

**REPLY OF STANDARD CHARTERED BANK INTERNATIONAL
(AMERICAS) LTD., STANDARD CHARTERED INTERNATIONAL (USA)
LTD., STANDARD CHARTERED BANK AND STANDARD CHARTERED
PLC IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINTS**

Sharon L. Nelles
Bradley P. Smith
Patrick B. Berarducci
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588
nelles@sullcrom.com

Diane L. McGimsey
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

*Attorneys for Defendants Standard
Chartered Bank International
(Americas) Ltd., Standard Chartered
International (USA) Ltd., Standard
Chartered Bank and Standard
Chartered PLC*

June 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. FLORIDA’S ECONOMIC LOSS RULE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON-LAW CLAIMS	1
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT THE BANK BREACHED ANY DUTIES OWED TO PLAINTIFFS.....	3
A. SCBI Did Not Owe Plaintiffs the Fiduciary Duties Plaintiffs Allege	3
1. The Non-Discretionary Nature of Plaintiffs’ Accounts with the Bank Limit the Bank’s Duties.....	3
2. The Bank Had No Ongoing Duty To Monitor After Plaintiffs Invested in the Fairfield Funds	5
3. The Bank Had No Duty To Discover Madoff’s Fraud.	6
B. Exculpation Provisions in Plaintiffs’ Account Agreements Preclude Plaintiffs’ Breach of Duty Claims to the Extent They Do Not Rise to the Level of Gross Negligence.....	8
1. The RRGAs, Which Apply to All Plaintiffs’ Accounts, Exculpate the Bank from Claims Not Rising to the Level of Gross Negligence	8
2. Valladolid’s Claims Are Also Barred Under the Exculpation Provision in the Nondiscretionary Investment Services Agreement.....	10
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged That the Bank Was Grossly Negligent, Therefore Their Breach of Duty Claims Fail.....	13
III. MADOFF’S PONZI SCHEME CAUSED PLAINTIFF’S LOSSES, NOT THE ALLEGED ACTIONS OF THE BANK.....	14
IV. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ADMIT THE EXISTENCE OF CONTRACTS WITH THE BANK	15
V. LOPEZ FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 10(b) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT.....	16
VI. LOPEZ AND THE <i>BHATIA</i> AND <i>TRADEWAVES</i> PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20(a) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT	16
VII. THE COMMON-LAW FRAUD AND MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS IN <i>LOPEZ</i> AND <i>MARIDOM</i> FAIL	18

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Actionable Misrepresentations or Omissions.....18

B. Plaintiffs’ Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims Fail To Meet the Heightened Pleading Standard of Rule 9(b)19

VIII. THE ACCOUNT AGREEMENTS AND OFFERING DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERLY CONSIDERED ON THIS MOTION TO DISMISS20

A. The Account Agreements, and Incorporated Rules and Regulations Governing Accounts, Are Integral and Relevant to Plaintiffs’ Complaints, and Were Properly Authenticated.....21

B. The Fairfield Offering Documents Are Integral to Plaintiffs’ Complaints.....22

C. The Court May Take Judicial Notice of Cited Matters Relating to BLMIS and Madoff.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ABF Capital Corp. v. Berglass</i> , 30 Cal. Rptr. 3d 588 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	11
<i>Atl. Nat’l Bank of Fla. v. Vest</i> , 480 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	17
<i>ATSI Commcn’s, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09-CV-447, 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010)	24
<i>Behrman v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	2
<i>Bruhl v. Conroy</i> , No. 03-CV-23044, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66387 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2006)	19
<i>Capital Bank v. MVB, Inc.</i> , 644 So. 2d 515 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	5
<i>CAZA Drilling (Cal.), Inc. v. TEG Oil & Gas U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 271 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	12
<i>Coral Gables Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. City of Opa-Locka</i> , 516 So. 2d 989 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	14
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 537593 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. ARM Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 99-CV-12046, 2001 WL 300733 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2001)	23
<i>Crowell v. Morgan, Stanley, Dean Witter Servs. Co.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	2

de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002).....4, 6

DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
No. 07-CV-318, 2009 WL 2242605 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009).....14, 20, 21

Dep't of Transp. v. Anglin,
502 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987).....15

Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd.,
551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....17

Faulkner v. Beer,
463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....23

First Union Discount Brokerage Servs., Inc. v. Milos,
744 F. Supp. 1145 (S.D. Fla. 1990)3, 4, 6

Erlich v. Menezes,
981 P.2d 978 (Cal. 1999)12

Fuentes v. Owen,
310 So. 2d 458 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975)9

Gold v. Deutsch AG,
365 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....23

Greathouse v. Ceco Concrete Constr., L.L.C.,
No. 06-CV-2, 2007 WL 624550 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2007).....13

Hardage Enters., Inc. v. Fidesys Corp., N.V.,
570 So. 2d 436 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990)9

Hines v. Fiserv, Inc.,
No. 08-CV-2569, 2010 WL 1249838 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2010)4

Hughes Elecs. Corp. v. Citibank Del.,
15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 244 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)11

In re Alstom S.A. Sec. Litig.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)16, 17

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....24

In re Cascade Int'l. Sec. Litig.,
840 F. Supp. 1558 (S.D. Fla. 1993)14

In re MBIA, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 1253925 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010).....17

In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 1257580 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)24

In re Worldcom, Inc.,
357 B.R. 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....22

Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Am. Aviation, Inc.,
891 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2004).....2

Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.,
526 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....17

Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,
506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....17

Lautenberg Found. v. Madoff,
No. 09-CV-816, 2009 WL 2928913 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2009)24

Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Hirota,
No. 06-CV-2030, 2007 WL 1471690 (M.D. Fla. May 21, 2007).....2, 3

Leib v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
461 F. Supp. 951 (E.D. Mich. 1978).....5

Lin v. Metrobank of Dade County,
No. 09-CV-22357, 2010 WL 431871 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2010)2

Loewe v. Seagate Homes, Inc.,
987 So. 2d 758 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)8

McCutcheon v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.,
938 F. Supp. 820 (S.D. Fla. 1996)1, 2

Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.,
No. 09-CV-3708, 2010 WL 1257567 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010).....24

Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp,
27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 797 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....12

Moynet v. Courtois,
8 So. 2d 377 (Fla. Ct. App. 2009).....15

Nat'l Airlines, Inc. v. Edwards,
336 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1976).....14

Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Super. Ct.,
834 P.2d 1148 (Cal. 1992)11, 13

PNC Bank N.A. v. Colonial Bank, N.A.,
No. 08-CV-611, 2008 WL 2917639 (M.D. Fla. July 24, 2008)2

RBS Holdings, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Century, Inc.,
485 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)21

Romer v. Morgenthau,
119 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)8

Royal Surplus Lines Inc. Co. v. Coachman Indus.,
184 F. App'x 894 (11th Cir. 2006)2

Roberts v. Shop & Go, Inc.,
502 So. 2d 915 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)15

SFM Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
No. 06-CV-80652, 2007 WL 7124464 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2007)3

Sofi Classic S.A. v. Hurowitz,
444 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....20

Sosa v. Coleman,
646 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1981)14

Spain v. Deutsche Bank,
No. 08-CV-10809, 2009 WL 3073349 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2009).....23

Stahl v. Metro. Dade County,
438 So. 2d 14 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)15

Stephenson v. Citco Group Ltd.,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 1244007 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)7

Suez Equity Partners, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,
250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....16, 17

Topp, Inc. v. Uniden Am. Corp.,
513 F. Supp. 2d. 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2007)3

Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.,
672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....17, 18

Vesta Constr. & Design, LLC v. Lotspeich & Assocs., Inc.,
974 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)2

Ward v. Atl. Sec. Bank,
777 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)5

Warter v. Boston Sec., S.A.,
No. 03-CV-81026, 2004 WL 691787 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2004).....2

Webster v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.,
124 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (S.D. Fla. 2000)16

Yak v. Bank Brussels Lambert,
252 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

YMCA of Metro. Los Angeles v. Super. Ct.,
63 Cal. Rptr. 2d 612 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)12

STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 817

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)14, 18, 19, 20

Fed. R. Evid. 901(a)22

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10(b)16

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 20(a)16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assessing the Madoff Ponzi Scheme Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services at 2-3,
111th Cong. (2009) (statement of Harry Markopolos, Chartered Financial Analyst and
Certified Fraud Examiner), <http://financialservices.house.gov/markopolos020409.pdf>7
